

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO.358 OF 2020

Smt. Ashrappa Yellappa Bhandari and anr. ... Appellants
Vs.
Union of India ... Respondent

None for the Appellant.

Mr.Dheer Sampat i/by Mr.T.J.Pandian, Advocates for the Respondent.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 19th DECEMBER, 2022.

P.C. :

1. None for the petitioner.
2. Mr.Dheer Sampat, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent-railways would submit that the copy of the first appeal has not yet been served upon the railways and requests for a copy.
3. Let the copy of the first appeal be served upon the railways/ the counsel for the railways on the next date.
4. In the event, the copy is not served upon the counsel for the railways by the next date, the counsel for the railways are at liberty to obtain a copy from the court.
5. List on 16th January, 2023.
6. Since this matter involves limited issue of rejection of a railway claim,

let the matter be finally heard at the stage of admission on the next date.

7. Registry is to call for the record and proceedings by the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)